

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY M. REIF, JUDGE

<hr/>)	
DIAMOND TOOLS TECHNOLOGY LLC,)	
	Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES,)	
	Defendant,)	Court No. 20-00060
)	
and)	
)	
DIAMOND SAWBLADES)	
MANUFACTURERS' COALITION,)	
)	
	Defendant-Intervenor.)	
<hr/>)	

ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

BACKGROUND3

I. The Law Governing Customs And Border Protection’s EAPA Determination3

II. CBP’s Determination That DTT Had Violated EAPA.....4

III. DTT’s Challenge To CBP’s EAPA Final Determination6

A. The Court’s First Remand Opinion And CBP’s Remand Redetermination7

B. The Court’s Second Remand Opinion And CBP’s Remand Redetermination.....9

C. The Court’s Final Judgment.....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT12

I. Legal Standard12

II. DTT’s EAJA Application Should Be Denied.....14

A. The Government’s Position Was Substantially Justified.....15

1. CBP’s Position Was Substantially Justified15

2. The Government’s Litigation Position Was Substantially Justified
And DTT *Concedes* As Much..... 18

3. DTT’s Arguments Lack Merit22

B. The Special Circumstances Presented By This Case Make An Award Unjust25

1. An EAJA Award Would Be Unjust Because This Case Involves An
Issue Of First Impression And A Novel Issue As DTT Concedes25

2. An EAJA Award Would Be Unjust Because DTT Has Made
Misrepresentations In Its Fee Application27

C. The Court Should Reject DTT’s Extra-Statutory Basis For Seeking Attorney
Fees30

III.	Even If DTT Were Entitled To An EAJA Award, Its Requested Attorney Fees Are Contrary To Law And Otherwise Unreasonable	33
A.	DTT Fails To Establish That It Is Entitled To A Special-Factor Enhancement	33
B.	DTT Is Not Entitled To Attorney Fees Based On The Adjusted <i>Laffey</i> Matrix	37
C.	DTT Did Not Correctly Calculate The Cost Of Living Adjustment	38
D.	DTT Applied An Incorrect Standard In Determining Paralegal Fees.....	40
E.	DTT Impermissibly Seeks Compensation For Litigating Unsuccessful Claims	40
F.	DTT’s Fee Request Is Unreasonable	43
1.	DTT’s Time Entries Show An Excessive Number Of Attorney Hours And Excessive Reliance On Senior Attorneys	43
2.	DTT Seeks Fees For Irrelevant Work.....	45
3.	DTT’s Seeks Fees For Vague And Redundant Time Entries	46
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adkins v. United States</i> , 154 Fed. Cl. 290 (2021)	42
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Can. v. FAA</i> , 156 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	30
<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. United States</i> , 589 F. Supp.3d 1238 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2022).....	17
<i>Almanza v. United States</i> , 137 Fed. Cl.61 (2018)	48, 51
<i>American Air Parcel Forwarding Co. v. United States</i> , 697 F. Supp. 505 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1988).....	25, 26, 32
<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	35
<i>Automatic Plastic Molding, Inc. v. United States</i> , 276 F. Supp.2d 1362 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2003).....	19
<i>Biery v. United States</i> , 818 F.3d 704 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	41, 42
<i>Broad Ave. Laundry & Tailoring v. United States</i> , 693 F.2d 1387 (Fed. Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	14
<i>California Marine Cleaning, Inc. v. United States</i> , 43 Fed. Cl. 724 (1999)	43
<i>Chiu v. United States</i> , 948 F.2d 711 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Devine v. Sutermeister</i> , 733 F.2d 892 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	16, 29, 31
<i>DGR Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 690 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	17

Diamond Tools Tech. LLC v. United States,
545 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021) *passim*

Diamond Tools Tech. LLC v. United States,
609 F. Supp.3d 1378 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022) 11, 17, 46

Eley v. District of Columbia,
793 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 41

Ellis v. United States,
711 F.2d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1983)..... 47

F.J. Vollmer Co. v. Magaw,
102 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 39

Fakhri v. United States,
507 F. Supp.2d 1305 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2007) 30, 34

Fanning, Phillips & Molnar v. West,
160 F.3d 717 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 35

Farrar v. Hobby,
506 U.S. 103 (1992)..... 45

Fidelity Constr. Co. v. United States,
700 F.2d 1379 (Fed. Cir.)..... 35

Gaudiosi v. Mellon,
269 F.2d 873 (3d Cir. 1959)..... 31, 33

Gava v. United States,
699 F.2d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 1983)..... 23, 27

Gavette v. Office of Personnel Management,
808 F.2d 1456 (Fed. Cir. 1986)..... 22, 23

Haselwander v. McHugh,
797 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 42

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... *passim*

Hubbard v. United States,
480 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 43, 45

I.N.S. v. Jean,
496 U.S. 154 (1990)..... *passim*

<i>Ikadan System USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 639 F. Supp.3d 1339 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023)	23
<i>Int’l Custom Prods., Inc. v. United States</i> , 77 F. Supp.3d 1319 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2015)	38, 40
<i>Int’l Custom Products, Inc. v. United States</i> , 843 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	15, 38
<i>Jazz Photo Corp. v. United States</i> , 597 F. Supp.2d 1364 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2008)	38, 41, 47
<i>Johnson v. Yellow Cab Transit Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 383 (1944).....	31
<i>Keirton USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 627 F. Supp.3d 1342 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1983).....	41
<i>Levernier Constr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 947 F.2d 497 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	35, 36 45
<i>Lizarraga Customs Broker v. Bureau of Customs and Border Protection</i> , 35 C.I.T. 1439 (2011)	38, 39, 40
<i>Luciano Pisoni Fabbrica Accessori Instrumenti Musicali v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 465 (Fed. Cir.).....	21
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	36
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	45
<i>McMillan v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 2015-3042, 2016 WL 11812593 n.1 (Fed. Cir. June 9, 2016).....	42
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 703 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2012)	51
<i>Norris v. S.E.C.</i> , 695 F.3d 1261 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oguachuba v. INS</i> , 706 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1983).....	30, 31

<i>Parrott v. Shulkin</i> , 851 F.3d 1242 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>Patrick v. Shinseki</i> , 668 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Phillips v. General Services Admin.</i> , 924 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	42
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	31
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008).....	44
<i>Rodriguez v. Sec. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 632 F.3d 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Role Models America, Inc. v. Brownlee</i> , 353 F.3d 962 (D.C.Cir.2004).....	42, 47, 49
<i>Royal Brush Mfg., Inc. v. United States</i> , 75 F.4th 1250 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , 614 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shah Bros. v. United States</i> , 9 F. Supp.3d 1402 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2014)	38
<i>Starry Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sumecht NA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 437 F. Supp.3d 1316 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020)	22
<i>Truckers United for Safety v. Mead</i> , 329 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>WHR Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl.673 (2015).....	43

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1401a (1982) 23, 29

19 U.S.C. § 1517..... 2, 3

19 U.S.C. § 1517(a)(5)(A) 17, 20

19 U.S.C. § 1517(b)(1) 3, 4, 5

19 U.S.C. § 1517(e) 6

19 U.S.C. § 1592..... 23, 37

19 U.S.C. § 1677j(b)..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 2412..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) *passim*

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 165.1 6

19 C.F.R. § 165.15(d)(1)..... 6

19 C.F.R. § 165.24(c)..... 6

19 C.F.R. § 165.41 5

19 C.F.R. § 351.225(l)(3)..... 7

Administrative Decisions

Diamond Sawblades and Parts Thereof from the People’s Republic of China and the Republic of Korea,
74 Fed. Reg. 57,145 (Dep’t Commerce Nov. 4, 2009).....5

Diamond Sawblades and Parts Thereof from the People’s Republic of China and the Republic of Korea,
71 Fed. Reg. 29,303 (Dep’t of Commerce May 22, 2006)7

Investigation of Claims of Evasion of Antidumping and Countervailing Duties, Interim Regulations,
81 Fed. Reg. 56,477 (Dep’t of Homeland Security Aug. 22, 2016)16
